WES MOORE, Governor Ch. 586

Chapter 586
(Senate Bill 483)

AN ACT concerning

Private Well Safety Act of 2023

FOR the purpose of est
Department of the Env1ronment to

pgrn—3 eguzrmg the

%%ﬁ%%d%%@ﬁ adopt regulations on or before a certam date to ldentzfy addztlonal
standards for water quality testing; requiring the Department of the Environment,
subject to certain funding and in consultation with the Department of Information
Technology, to utilize an online portal to receive and upload certain 1nformat10n and
and to prov1de public access to the information ce—e

Fo—t bad; requiring a State—certlfled
laboratory that conducts Water quality testing of certain wells to submit to the
Department of the Environment certain results of water quality testing in a certain
manner; requiring the Department of the Environment to share certain information
consistently with the Maryland Department of Health and local health departments
and to encourage the Maryland Department of Health and local health departments
to share certain information to the online portal; requiring a contract for the sale of
real property on which a certain well is located to include a provision requiring, as a
condition of the sale, that the purchaser ensure that certain water quality testing be
conducted; and generally relating to private and domestic water supply wells in the
State.

BY adding to
Article — Environment

Sectzon 9—4A—01 throu,gh 9—4A-03

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2014 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Environment

Sectzon .9—4A—01

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2014 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)
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BY adding to
Article — Real Property
Section 10-713
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2015 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article — Environment
PART I DERFINITIONS.

9-4A-01.

(A) IN THIS SUBTITLE THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
INDICATED.
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) (B) “MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL” MEANS A STANDARD THAT IS:

(1) SETBYTHE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OR THE
DEPARTMENT FOR DRINKING WATER QUALITY; AND

(2) THE LEGAL THRESHOLD LIMIT ON THE AMOUNT OF A SUBSTANCE
THAT IS ALLOWED IN A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM UNDER THE FEDERAL SAFE
DRINKING WATER ACT.

an (o) “PRIVATE WELL” MEANS A PRIVATE OR DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY
WELL THAT IS A SOURCE OF POTABLE WATER.

@ (D) (1) “WATER QUALITY TESTING” MEANS WATER QUALITY
SAMPLING, TESTING, AND ANALYSIS:

(1) CONDUCTED BY A STATE-APPROVED WATER SAMPLER AND
A STATE-APPROVED LABORATORY FOR A PRIVATE WELL; AND

(I1) OF WHICH THE MINIMUM SAMPLING CRITERIA INCLUDE
BACTERIA, NITRATE, AND TURBIDITY.

(2) “WATER QUALITY TESTING” INCLUDES WATER QUALITY
SAMPLING OF ANY CONTAMINANT OF CONCERN, AS DETERMINED BY THE
DEPARTMENT.
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9—4A—04 9-4A-02.
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©) (4) THE ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2026, THE DEPARTMENT
SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO IDENTIFY A LIST OF ADDITIONAL STANDARDS FOR

WATER QUALITY TESTING THAT THE DEPARTMENT DEEMS NECESSARY FOR EACH
COUNTY OR ANY SPECIFIC AREA WITHIN A COUNTYs.

REQUETE REGULATIONS ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THIS SECTION MAY REQUIRE, AS APPROPRIATE, TESTING FOR:

(1) MANGANESE;
(2) ARSENIC;

(3) RADON;
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(4) MERCURY; AND

(5) ALE OTHER VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS FOR WHICH THERE
IS A MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL.
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94A13. 9-4A-03.

(A) THE SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDING FOR THE PLANNING
AND IMPLEMENTATION OF AN ONLINE PORTAL AND, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL UTILIZE
AN ONLINE PORTAL:

(1) TO RECEIVE THE RESULTS OF WATER QUALITY TESTING FROM
STATE-CERTIFIED LABORATORIES AND THE MARYLAND GEOLOGICAL SURVEY;

(2) TO UPLOAD CERTIFICATES OF POTABILITY AS REQUIRED UNDER
COMAR 26.04.04.30, RESULTS OF WATER QUALITY TESTING, AND OTHER
RELEVANT INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT RELATED TO PRIVATE
WELLS, ON AT LEAST A QUARTERLY BASIS; AND
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(3) TO PROVIDE PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE INFORMATION RECEIVED
UNDER ITEMS (1) AND (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION IN A MANNER THAT IS EASY TO USE
AND CATEGORIZED BY COUNTY.

(B) ON AN—ONGORNG—BASIS; IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ONLINE PORTAL
UNDER THIS SECTION:

(I) A A COUNTY MAY SUBMIT TO THE DEPARTMENT RECORDS OF
CERTIFICATES OF POTABILITY, AS REQUIRED UNDER COMAR 26.04.04.30, AND
ANY RESULTS OF WATER QUALITY TESTING RECEIVED VOLUNTARILY FROM
RESIDENTS:; AND

© (2 : A A STATE-CERTIFIED LABORATORY
THAT CONDUCTS WATER QUALITY TESTING OF PRIVATE WELLS FOR THE PURPOSE
OF IMPLEMENTING THIS SUBTITLE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE DEPARTMENT THE
RESULTS OF EACH WATER QUALITY TEST CONDUCTED BY THE LABORATORY IN A
MANNER DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT.

&) () THE DEPARTMENT SHALL:

(1) CONSISTENTLY SHARE THE INFORMATION COLLECTED UNDER
THIS SECTION WITH THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND LOCAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENTS; AND

(2) ENCOURAGE THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS TO SHARE RELEVANT INFORMATION TO THE ONLINE

PORTAL.

[9-4A—01.] 9—4A—16- 9-4A-04.

(a) An owner of residential rental property that is served by a private [water
supply] well shall:

(1) Provide for water quality testing every 3 years;
(2) Disclose to a tenant the results of the water quality testing; and

3) Notify a tenant:
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(1) After any water quality test required under item (1) of this
subsection is complete; and

(1)  Of the most recent water quality test when they sign a lease.

(b) (1) The requirements of this subsection apply when a private [water
supply] well is contaminated by a substance that exceeds:

(1) The maximum contaminant level for that substance that is set
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for drinking water quality; or

(1) A harmful level for that substance, as determined by the
Department.

(2) When a water quality test reveals a private [water supply] well is
contaminated, the owner of a residential rental property that is served by the well shall:

(1) Notify the Department and the local health department about
the contamination;

(1) Provide an approved potable water supply until the
contamination 1s permanently remediated; and

(11) Within 60 days of the date on which the owner knew of the
contamination, resolve the issue, including by:

1. Providing an approved potable water supply on an ongoing
basis;
2. Permanently remediating the contamination; or
3. Providing the tenant with the option to terminate the
lease.
(c) (1) A person who violates a provision of this section is subject to a civil

penalty not exceeding $1,000.
(2)  Alocal health department may:
(1) Enforce this section; and

(i1)  Collect the civil penalty provided under paragraph (1) of this
subsection.
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(d) The Department shall adopt regulations to establish minimum criteria for
water quality testing required under this section.

Article — Real Property
10-713.

(A) IN THIS SECTION, “MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL” AND “WATER
QUALITY TESTING” HAVE THE MEANINGS STATED IN § 9-4A-01 OF THE
ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE.

(B) (1) A CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY ON WHICH A
PRIVATE OR DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY WELL IS LOCATED SHALL INCLUDE A
PROVISION REQUIRING, AS A CONDITION OF THE SALE, THAT THE PURCHASER
ENSURE THAT WATER QUALITY TESTING OF THE WELL BE CONDUCTED.

(2) () SETTLEMENT ON THE CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF THE
REAL PROPERTY MAY NOT OCCUR UNTIL THE VENDOR AND THE PURCHASER HAVE
EACH RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE RESULTS OF THE WATER QUALITY TESTING
CONDUCTED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION.

(I1) AT SETTLEMENT ON THE CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF THE
REAL PROPERTY, THE VENDOR AND THE PURCHASER SHALL EACH CERTIFY IN
WRITING THAT THEY HAVE RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE RESULTS OF THE WATER
QUALITY TESTING.

(3) FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE RESULTS OF THE
WATER QUALITY TESTING REMAIN VALID FOR 3 YEARS.

(4) A PURCHASER MAY WAIVE IN WRITING THE WATER QUALITY
TESTING REQUIREMENTS UNDER THIS SUBSECTION.

(c) (1) THIS SUBSECTION APPLIES TO A STATE-CERTIFIED LABORATORY
THAT CONDUCTS WATER QUALITY TESTING FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLYING WITH
THIS SECTION.

(2) A STATE-CERTIFIED LABORATORY SHALL PROVIDE THE RESULTS
OF A WATER QUALITY TEST ON A STANDARDIZED REPORTING FORM, AS REQUIRED
BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT, THAT INCLUDES:

& A A REPORT ON ANY SUBSTANCE THAT EXCEEDS:

1. (1) THE MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL FOR THAT
SUBSTANCE; OR
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2. (IDA HARMFUL LEVEL FOR THAT SUBSTANCE, AS
DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT:-AND

(3) A STATE-CERTIFIED LABORATORY MAY PROVIDE THE RESULTS
OF WATER QUALITY TESTING ONLY TO:

(1) 1. THE VENDOR AND PURCHASER OF REAL PROPERTY
FOR WHICH THE WATER QUALITY TESTING WAS CONDUCTED; AND

2. ANY PERSON AUTHORIZED BY THE VENDOR OR
PURCHASER;

(I1) THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PARAGRAPH (4) OF THIS SUBSECTION; AND

(II1) ANY PERSON DESIGNATED BY A COURT ORDER.

(4) WITHIN 5 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WATER
QUALITY TESTING, A STATE-CERTIFIED LABORATORY SHALL SUBMIT TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT THE RESULTS OF WATER QUALITY TESTING
AND INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

(1) A STATEMENT THAT THE WATER QUALITY TESTING IS FOR
THE PURPOSE OF COMPLYING WITH THIS SECTION;

(I1) THE LOCATION OF THE REAL PROPERTY, DESCRIBED BY
BLOCK AND LOT NUMBER, STREET ADDRESS, COUNTY, AND, IF APPLICABLE,
MUNICIPALITY;

(Il1) THE NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF THE PERSON THAT
REQUESTED THE WATER QUALITY TESTING;

(Iv) THE NAME OF THE EMPLOYEE OR AN AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE LABORATORY WHO COLLECTED THE WELL WATER
SAMPLE;
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(V) THE DATE AND TIME THAT THE WELL WATER SAMPLE WAS
COLLECTED AND THE SPECIFIC POINT OF COLLECTION;

(Vi) THE DATE AND TIME THE WELL WATER SAMPLE WAS
ANALYZED BY THE LABORATORY;

(vil) WHETHER THE WELL WATER SAMPLE IS RAW WATER OR
FINISHED WATER;

(VIII) THE WELL TAG NUMBER, IF KNOWN; AND

(IX) ANY OTHER INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Department of the
Environment shall:

e (1) : : conduct a study on
long—term funding options for the detailed momtorlng and analysis of groundwater
resources in the States;

& (2) B=onorbefore December 1, 2025, $h !
shal submit a report of its findings and recommendations for lon,q—term fundm;z optlons
under item (1) of this section to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State
Government Article, the General Assembly; and

(3)  assist in identifying a funding source for a private well grant fund.

SECTION £- 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
October 1, 2024.

Approved by the Governor, May 8, 2023.
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